undiscounted cash flows are less than the net book value of the property as of the balance sheet date, we record an impairment charge based on the fair value determined in
the third step. In performing the third step, we utilize market data such as capitalization rates and sales price per stall on comparable recent real estate transactions to
estimate the fair value of the real estate assets. We also utilize expected net sales proceeds to estimate the fair value of any centers that are actively being marketed for sale.

See Note M for additional discussion regarding impairment of long-lived assets.

Immaterial Correction

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company  identified certain errors impacting our first and second quarter filings of 2022.   A summary of such errors is
outlined in the table below and includes errors related to the cut-off and classification of accruals, cash, prepaids and expenses, accounting and record keeping for tenant
billings and deposits, accounting related to interest expense, elimination of intercompany receivables and payables, and corrections related to the calculation of
noncontrolling interest.

   As of September 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Buildings and improvements   $ 271,964   $ (156)   $ 271,808
Fixed assets, net   207   -   207
Cash   5,862   -   5,862
Cash – restricted   6,721   -   6,721
Prepaid expenses   1,021   (13)   1,008
Accounts receivable   2,578   (85)   2,493
Due from related parties   -   156   156
Other assets   64   -   64
Notes payable, net   148,278   -   148,278
Revolving Credit Facility, net   72,648   195   72,843
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   21,604   (119)   21,485
Security Deposit   97   61   158
Deferred revenue   372   -   372
Accumulated deficit   (106,692)   (40)   (106,732)
Non-controlling interest   101,609   (56)   101,553

- 8 -

Table of Contents

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2022   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustments   As Corrected   As reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands, except per share data)   (in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Base rent income   $ 2,173   $ 120   $ 2,293   $ 6,346   $ 120   $ 6,466
Management agreement   -   -   -   427   (114)   313
Percentage rent   6,245   (187)   6,058   15,430   (187)   15,243
Property taxes   1,912   (106)   1,806   5,592   (106)   5,486
Property operating expense   501   (17)   484   2,069   (97)   1,972
General and administrative   2,455   44   2,499   5,843   (9)   5,834
Professional fees   525   (47)   478   2,087   (326)   1,761
Organizational, offering and other costs   2,168   (197)   1,971   4,693   -   4,693
Depreciation and amortization   2,137   (43)   2,094   6,125   (43)   6,082
Interest expense   (3,387)   (288)   (3,675)   (9,094)   (383)   (9,477)
Other income   123   (107)   16   153   (107)   46
Net loss   (4,596)   (96)   (4,692)   (12,871)   (89)   (12,960)
Net income attributable to non-controlling
interest   (2,445)   (56)   (2,501)   (7,228)   (52)   (7,280)
Net loss attributable to Mobile Infrastructure
Corporation’s common stockholders   (2,901)   (40)   (2,941)   (7,893)   (37)   (7,930)
Net loss per share attributable to Mobile
Infrastructure Corporation’s common
stockholders - basic and diluted   $ (0.22)   $ -   $ (0.22)   $ (0.60)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.61)

Reportable Segments

Our principal business is the ownership and operation of parking facilities. We do not distinguish our principal business, or group our operations, by geography or size for
purposes of measuring performance. Accordingly, we have presented our results as a single reportable segment.

Equity Compensation

Equity compensation is based on the grant date fair value of the equity awards and is recognized as general and administrative expense in our Consolidated Statement of